Installing Python Modules
y1)y—2 3.12.9

Guido van Rossum and the Python development team

4 A 08, 2025






=PN

F18 EEMSE 3
28 EANGELS 5
FI3IE S5 ThEVLVWO..? 7
3.1 ... pip % 34 XDHIOAN—=Ya>rD Python TA YA M—AFT2IE? ... .. ... .... 7
3.2 LN T —YRBEDOI—FHDOARIIA YA P—LFTBITIE? 7
3.3 . BEEEMETEAO Python Ry =% A4 YA M=)LF212E? ..o 7
34 ... A VAPV INEERDN—Y 2 D Python ZHITLTHESIE? ... .. ... .. 8
BAE FL<HBIMTVAL—ILICEATSIME 9
4.1 Linux T, YA7 4D Python PICA YA M —ILF3 . ... o e 9
4.2 pip DBIA VAR LEIUTWVIEN L oL e e 9
4.3 NAFVDIERDA YA M —=Ib . . e 9
T8 A & 8 11
{48k B & About this documentation 33
B.1 Contributors to the Python documentation . . . . . . ... ... ... ... ... ..... 33
TR CE BEL>1tE2R 35
C.1 Python OJENT . . . . 35
C.2 Terms and conditions for accessing or otherwise using Python . . . ... ... ... ... 36
C.3 Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software . . . .. ... ... ... ... 41
{38% D & Copyright 59
] 61

] 61






Installing Python Modules, J'J—2X 3.12.9

Email

distutils-sig@python.org

NZDBHEA—T Y —AE T =27 "B ZS5TH 5 X512, Python IQEEME B 2 —F 75 DIE
KRV R—ra3a=740DYH, /221 513E0D Python BEELBIZ, HODY 7 by =27 DA -7
V=R A4 RADBE TORHBAREICLTINTVE T,

ZAUKIED D ANDBUCE T 7B O (B 2 WIERHTRD THRiA 72! BIESS. 155 BE ORI X 2BENRE
RSB DIBATICE 2 55 Z I X 2 BEIZ X o T, Python 2 —¥ 2B e HfAE S RINATHRS 22D
e oTnES,

TOHA RRIASTaEADSE, A VAP OWTEIN—LET, HRT-HHD Python 7o =
7 ERERL, $ET220DH A4 FIiZ2OWTIE Python packaging user guide SR L TL 72 & W,

O IR

BT DEFESPHBDO 22— THhIUL, ZLOMEBHEA—T> Y —2Y 7 b= 7OFFH L BEticEET 3
WOMADRY > —%FHoTWVWE Z2IZREDIFTLEE W, Python I &> TN BHAMAE 1 > R
F =DV —NLERATEECE. ZOXIRRY S —2EBICANTLEX WY,



mailto:distutils-sig@python.org
https://packaging.python.org/en/latest/tutorials/packaging-projects/




ONE

EEME

e pip BHERESNEA Y2 —F + FUY S ATH, Python 3.4 #51&. Python N4 FV + 4 V2 b —
SIRMPSHET 5 X510 % Lk,

o (RABIBIE 13, S RTALKRICA VAP —ATEDTERL., BED7 AV r—>aryTHEHT 329
Ry =% A YA P=LTES X527 2 MI7F O Python BREE T,

o venv ZRAEREE DL 272D DFEHEY — )L TF, Python 3.3 7> 5 Python O—#ickzh F L7
Python 3.4 MIRETI, RIBREZ O 2IEZDTNTT pip A VAP —LT 23 L5112, HHHT
OBRESINTVET,

e virtualenv (X venv ¥ — FoX—7 4 DB R (THIH) TP, virtualenv I & D RERE %
Python 3.4 X DEION=Ya TS Z e BHKRET, MEION—Y 3 Vi3 venv ZREHBEL TV EER
AL, TERENIZIRFIC pip Z HEIINICA YA =132 Z e b HERERA,

e Python Package Index 1% Python v 75— D7 Vw7 - YRS FUTT, ZOVRI MDAy
=%, o Python 2—¥HBRHATEZ X512, =TV YV —XTIA LV REINTVET,

o Python Packaging Authority i&, fE#ED Ry 7 —I V7Y =)L BT EXARXT =R T 7 AV T 5 —
~v MEEDRTFEHEEZH-TWVWS, FRE - FFa XY FOEZFDINV—-TTT, HoHIEHLR
Y=L RFa X, issue tracker % GitHub TEH L TWE T,

e distutils 34 VI FILDENL R - Ffis 25 AT, Python f2# 5 4 7°5 )12 1998 EIZHRANIENN
XNF L7z, distutils OEHENLRFIFIZEEIICHRD IAbATOWEZTH, ZHUISTHERET
DRy T =Y TeFAADA YT TR N 7F v DEMEL UTHEELTWT, EHES L 75—k
LTH->TWARZT TR, ZOHENIEHIOXMRTHE XTI TVET (Python DSy Fr—I > 7
EHEDRFRE Z LD 2DIfFDLRTNE A=Y > 7Y 2 FDLRTD & 512),

N—=Ya v 3.5 TEHE: REBBREDIESIZIX, venv DFHZBEIO L E T,

& BE

Python Packaging User Guide: Creating and using virtual environments
B le)



https://pypi.org
https://www.pypa.io/
https://github.com/pypa
https://packaging.python.org/installing/#creating-virtual-environments




TWO

BEARBGENT

Ry r=I Y7 DlDDEHEY —UIITRTax Y R4 U ofbhd 2 2ELTVWET,

TRDa=y R, EV2—LORHIN—Y a >y ZOMBKET 5 EY 2 —/L%, Python Package Index %
A YA M=NVLET,

python -m pip install SomePackage

0 IR

POSIX 2—¥ (macOS ¥ Linux Z—H#2 &A% ) MIFICIE. ZDOH A FRDBNZ, virtual environment
DM Z RIS L TV ET,

Windows 2—HHICIE, ZOHA FADHIZ, Python 4 > 2 b —LBHZ S 27 40 PATH BUEZH
DHEIN TS Z L ZRHRICLTVET,

EiERAN=T a R INDON=Varv2a~v Y FIA YV ETEEZEETA LD TEET > R < REDLE
HETRY, Y2 ADPERT IR TFEFEI LGS, Sy r—Y%eN—Ya vy ZEH AT THATLRE
N

python -m pip install SomePackage==1.0.4 # specific version

python -m pip install "SomePackage>=1.0.4" # minimum version

WH, BETEEY 2 —ADA4 YR M=IVETHIEEICZNEHE install HIT2HAATHHRIEDD 1
Ao BBICIFHELTVWREY 2 —1D7 v 77— Fild, HRINICEREZERLZ TR D FHA:

‘python -m pip install --upgrade SomePackage

pip & ZOKEREIC DOV TDFH L WIHERE VU Y — &% Python Packaging User Guide 12® D %3,

IRARFEDOEARI venv TV 2 — VBB L TITONE T, BMRIREREICA VA =0T 3121k Eitoa
<Y REHNE T,


https://packaging.python.org

Installing Python Modules, 'J1J—2X 3.12.9

& BE

Python Packaging User Guide: Installing Python Distribution Packages

6 82 & BXANREVS


https://packaging.python.org/installing/

THREE

59 nEVvng...?

INZ &L & 2REANOHELREED L CIXEEANDY 7T,

3.1 ... pip%Z 3.4 &DFIO/N—>3>®D Python TA1VXAR—=ILT3
IciE?

pip %% Python 2B 3§ 2 DX 3.4 LIET T, ZALLETDN— 3 > Tld, "Python Packaging User Guide”
DI L72A3 > T pip HIEEA VA M—ATERXEDLDH D £,

o B

Python Packaging User Guide: Requirements for Installing Packages

3.2 ... Nu—=—C%FREOA—HRHDOAICA VA R=ILTBICIE?

python -m pip install {C -—user A 7> a Y ZJIFTALI WV, Xy F—YR@IRATLDFTRTDL—
PHIZTRRL BEOZ—FHDOAIZA YA =L ENET,

3.3 ... BIEEMEEHAD Python Xy —S%A VXA R=ILTBICIE?

RIEERMTFEIE A O Python Sy 7 —Y DZE L BANAL FUEY 2 — VIHEBEICKFLTEBY ., BIfEDO L 23 pip
FEEME>TA VA=A T2 I 3EZTEDD £A, BHRFATIE pip ZMHoTA X b=1 1L &S L
T2ED b, HOFE ZHWTA YA =T 21E50,. ZLOGEMETL & 5,

& BE

Python Packaging User Guide: Installing Scientific Packages



https://packaging.python.org/installing/#requirements-for-installing-packages
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/science/

Installing Python Modules, 'J1)J—2X 3.12.9

34 ... 1A= IILEINT-EHDN—23>D Python ZAITL TES
(I ?

Linux % macOS. ZOfthd POSIX ¥ 27 A TlE, N— a yFSFZD Python 2~ F¥ -m XA v F
EHAGDETHWT, #YIRAN—Y 2 YD pip 2EITLTL IV,

python2 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 2
python2.7 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 2.7
python3 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 3
python3.4 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 3.4

WU A—Y a Y FEEBF SN pip AV FRHZIZ DD ET,

Windows T, Python 7> F ¥ —®D py % -m A1 v FLOMABEDOETH > TIEI W,

PY -2 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 2
py —2.7 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 2.7
py -3 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 3
py -3.4 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 3.4

8 FI3IE CS5STHEVWVGD...?



FOUR

FL<HBM1TAF—ILICET 5 FHE

4.1 Linux T. AT LD Python RICA X —=ILT 3

Linux ¥R 7 4 Tld, Python &4 ¥ & b — VAN linux 74 APV Ea—>a yO—EIICE&ENT
WET, ZD Python 4 Y& b —AADA ¥ A b —)LIZIE, ¥ AT LT 5 root MERINET, F/=. pip
WEoTHRFENTWVEHDLIZRRZAV K-V M7y T L —=FFTBILT, YAT LDy r—=
REA—=—T ¥ DFRL =2 a VRIATLDIEIPDAYR—2 Y VORWEE T 20d LNLEF A,

ZDEIBRYAT LTI, pip TRy 7 —I% A4 YA b= LT3 FEREEZES 2>, 2—F T DA
A b= %2AT5 OB, KIERWHIETT,
4.2 pip "1V A F—=JILENTULZRL

pip BT 74N FTA VAP —=AEINTOVRNWIEARHD 5, XDa~< > N THEDRRD FIAD E T

python -m ensurepip --default-pip

iz d pip DA ¥ 2 F—IL ZOWTOBERDH D £7,

4.3 N1 FV)DIFRDA VX M=)l

Python 7Bz 7 FOEZIEY —RREVEEMAICHIKEFELTBD, A YA =1L X0—KL L
T, TV RA—HFREBETY — AR ES a— A2 a3 M AT 32 e 2 HLET,

NAFY wheel 74— POV K- bPREAZXNZZZ LT, ¥ P2 dH Windows £ macOS 12D
WT D wheels DAY Python Package Index ZiB L THIHRZ X512 o722 8T, ZOMEIZOWTDH
HEORHOHN L., 2—FIC o TEIHETEL FEFTICE N REATREZ A YA M =)L 5 X 57 5 EHE
fLicE»zn0d LhEtA,

EIL RiE#A wheel 7 7 A VBREZAFHFRZ W scientific software 4 > & b — BT 30 & D5 DIREED,
B—HIEIL R T B e MDA, FVIBEES LTI 20 LOATEEA,

& 2E

Python Packaging User Guide: Binary Extensions



https://packaging.python.org/en/latest/tutorials/installing-packages/#ensure-pip-setuptools-and-wheel-are-up-to-date
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/extensions/




8%

>>>

The default Python prompt of the interactive shell. Often seen for code examples which can be

executed interactively in the interpreter.

/N

DHLDPEZONET:

e The default Python prompt of the interactive shell when entering the code for an indented
code block, when within a pair of matching left and right delimiters (parentheses, square
brackets, curly braces or triple quotes), or after specifying a decorator.

o HHAAADER Ellipsis

2to3

A tool that tries to convert Python 2.x code to Python 3.x code by handling most of the

incompatibilities which can be detected by parsing the source and traversing the parse tree.

2to3 is available in the standard library as 1ib2to3; a standalone entry point is provided as

Tools/scripts/2to3. See 2to3-reference.

abstract base class

(HIREE S 5 R) HIREE Y 7 21 duck-typing Zf5EF 5 S DT, hasattr() REDHDT 7 =
I TEMNBHFTH o 72 D Wb izii 2 (1213 magic methods DEHE) HEICA Y X —7 2 — A% ER
THHEZRMEL £, ABC 1K (virtual) 727 S RZEALE T, ZHIFE T 7206/ kK L
FHAN, ZNTH isinstance() X issubclass() IKFRMINFET; abc EP a2 —1D KF 2 X
Y FEZLUTLEZE W, Python 123, £ OflAIAA ABC RRIME A TWE T, ORI,
(collections.abc EY 2 —)LT) 7— X HMi&E, (numbers €3 2 —/LT) #. (io €Y 2—/LT) X}
U —2A, (importlib.abc EY¥ a2 —T) A Y K- 774 Y E/FET—K—T7F, abc EZ 2 —)L%
FIHLTHBED ABC Z/ERTZ %7,

annotation
(77 7—=2ay) BB 77 R BEDNRTX—-22RDEIEGFRT 2 7L TT, BlickD
type hint £ L THEDONTWET,

O—ANEBDOT ) F— a VIZETRICE 7 72 ATEZIEAN, 20— AEH, 75 ek B
Bo7/7—yayidtEhzhEe®da—, 75 R, BD __annotations__ RFFEMICHREFEINT

11



Installing Python Modules, 'J1)J—2X 3.12.9

WEY,

FEBRE DRBADI D 2 variable annotation, function annotation, PEP 484, PEP 526 &L T 72
WV, . 7/ T7=2avEMATEIRANTTS 77 4 A LT annotations-howto S L TK
7EE W,

5|% (argument)
(F25180) BIRCZ PO TRRIC, BAE (F/1d AV Y F) ICETHETY, ERE2EEH D $3

o F—TU— 5% BEEMECH L OBICEIBORNIHEB T2 D02 b D (fl: name=) R, *x ITHil}
J2EEOHFDEE L THEINZEE. FlZE. KD complex() OMUIHLTIX, 3 & 5 % —

7 — 58T
complex(real=3, imag=5)
complex (**{'real': 3, 'imag': 5})

o IBSIE: ¥—7U— FEIELIANDFIEL MEFIBUXSIEY X b DETICEL 22 TE, /2 %12
Wit 7z iterable DEFEL LTETIENTEET, MIZIE ROFITIE 3 & 5 XMWAHEAESIE
T

complex (3, 5)
complex(*(3, 5))

FHIRFBIBDOEBIC B THEIT E D —AAVZRICHID I TohE g, D HTZTSHANTON
Tid calls ZBRLTLEE VN, YV Xy Z7RRZBVTEFFERTLDICHL0 M5 Z el
RET, FHBiEhfEIe - VZERICE DL THNET,

RE1% . FAQ D FEEIEEARGIBDENMIMTTH? . PEP 362 2SR L TL W,

asynchronous context manager
(EEHa > 77X A b~ —Y v) __aenter__() & __aexit__() XY v FEEFET S I LT async
with XNOREZEM T 2470227 T, PEP 492 TEAXNLE L7,

asynchronous generator
(FERIY = % L — &) asynchronous generator iterator iR 3B TY . async def TEFEI Nz
N—F VBB TV E A, yield ReHORTRLD £, yield R async for /— 7T
TEZHOMIZERT 2DIMHHINE T,

BEHFIBIEFEHY = 2 L — 2B L 95, XRICK > TE RS zRL—R21TL—% 25T
GEhd 0 £, BREINTERIHS 2 THRWES, FBRLD 7012 R B2 EA L £ 9,

FEFMY = 2 L — XU, async for XX async with X2 THL avait RdDH 222D
D i?o

asynchronous generator iterator
(GERIY = 2L —& 4 7L — &) asynchronous generator B THERENZ LTS 27 M TT,

ZAUX asynchronous iterator T, __anext__() XY v K& THIXN 3 & awaitable 7Y = 7
FEIRLET, 20D awaitable A 7Y =27 MI, KD yield RETIEFAY = 1 L — XEBMDOAREKE

12 {18} A = FE


https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0526/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0362/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/

Installing Python Modules, J'J—2X 3.12.9

FATLET.

Each yield temporarily suspends processing, remembering the execution state (including local
variables and pending try-statements). When the asynchronous generator iterator effectively re-
sumes with another awaitable returned by __anext__(), it picks up where it left off. See PEP
492 and PEP 525.

asynchronous iterable
(GEFIBAA 7 Z 7)) async for XOHPTHHTES2A 7227 M TT, BHD __aiter__() XV v
B2 & asynchronous iterator R ERIFIUIZ D $¥ A, PEP 492 TEAINE L7,

asynchronous iterator
GERAA 7L — &) __aiter__() & __anext__ () XY v FR2EELLATI=2I +T
3, __anext__ (O & awaitable & 7Y =27 bPERIRIFNIERD £8 A, async for 1
StopAsyncIteration 4t Z X T 2 £ T, EFRMAA T L —XD __anext__ () XV v KR
3 awaitable Zf#R L 5, PEP 492 TEAXNZF L/,

(Bt) A 7> =7 MCEEMITHN. Fy FRERIC KX - THATTEESHREINSETT, HlE
Tz b o EN 0 B oTWBEE, ZOEMNE 0.0 TSHREINE T,

F 7Y =7 MZIE, identifiers TEZREIN I T TREBRVWHBTOBELEE5ZX 2 2N TEET, 2k
ZIL setattr() 2V, A7V 27 M ZNEFAILTVWAGEEIITAE T, ZOL3BEMIEF Y
FREARTE 77 ERATET, RODIC getattr() 2o TWEZLENDH D 3,

awaitable
(FFH&PTRE) await N CHAT 2 2 AR Z AT I = 7 M TF, coroutine H __await__() XV v
RBHAEATI 27 FTT, PEP 492 2L TL 72X W,

BDFL EXA
AR Z KR EMIE (Benevolent Dictator For Life) OIS T 3, Python OfE#E. Guido van Rossum @
ZeTY,

binary file
(NAF VT 740 bytes-like 7TV TV b OFARAALBLIOEZRALNTES J7MILF T
Ik TS, "AFVT77AN0DHNE, N4 FVE=F ('rb', 'wb' or 'rb+') THINIZT 7 1 L,
sys.stdin.buffer. sys.stdout.buffer, io.BytesIO % gzip.GzipFile. DA Y AKX Y AT,

Str A7V 2 POBABEINTELZ 77 AN0FTY 27 MTOWTIR, text file BB TLZE W,

borrowed reference In
Python’s C API, a borrowed reference is a reference to an object, where the code using the object
does not own the reference. It becomes a dangling pointer if the object is destroyed. For example,

a garbage collection can remove the last strong reference to the object and so destroy it.

Calling Py_INCREF() on the borrowed reference is recommended to convert it to a strong refer-
ence in-place, except when the object cannot be destroyed before the last usage of the borrowed

reference. The Py_NewRef () function can be used to create a new strong reference.

13


https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0525/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://gvanrossum.github.io/

Installing Python Modules, 'J1)J—2X 3.12.9

bytes-like object

bytecode

callable

callback

32

bufferobjects 4R —hLTWT, C SFBOEKT EHilLit Ny 7 7 —ZREAGER LT TV 2 7 b,
bytes, bytearray, array.array . %< O—fk{J7% memoryview # 7Y =7 FBTHICEHD X
T, bytes-like 7Y =7 MI, T—XEHM. A FV T 7 ANANDIRE, Vv FNEREHLULEER
LN F Y F=REFERTZ0S0ARIBECHHT 2 TEET,

ROPDRIETIEINAFT VT —REZLET2RUENDHD ET, ZOREDONFa XY FTIELL 7
HE ZATRER bytes-like £ 7Y =27 b IKERLTOWES, EHARERAY 77 —F 7Y =7 M,
bytearray ¢ bytearray @ memoryview REDEZENF T, T/, MOEOPOBRIETIINELRA
T2 FVHNDOAAL F Y TF—& (7 HAHLEHD bytes-like A 7Y =7 b)) ZRELE T, U
bytes ¥ bytes @ memoryview A 7P =7 MEENE T,

("4 Fa—F) Python ®Y =23 — Rl Python 7023 4®D CPython £ ¥ &% 7)) X DNERFEH
THLIANA Fa—FAeary 3 LENEd, N1 ba—Fi& .pyc 774 MZF vy adh, AL
77 ANADZEHICFEITINZ L ZR LD ERICRDET (Y—RA—=FhrHNf Fa— FAOHED
AVRAVIERENET), 20 " HHEEFEE (intermediate language)” 1&. & & D NA b a— R
IS AR TS 2 RAEYS Y TEET 2 WA %Y, HELRERL LT, N ba—FidER
% Python (R~ > VB THEIfET 2 Z £, Python V) —XMTRETH 2 Z L3RI T0E
Ao

N Pa—FomES—Elddis EV2a—L ZHHET,

A
callable is an object that can be called, possibly with a set of arguments (see argument), with the

following syntax:

callable(argumentl, argument2, argumentN)

A function, and by extension a method, is a callable. An instance of a class that implements the

__call__() method is also a callable.

(TN y 7) RO B BEEETIIT A DI LTS 2 B

(ZIR) =P —ERA T2 7 " EMERT 27007 T L=+ TT, 7 7AERIEE, 20T 7
ADA YRR A LDBERTHAY v FOEREZEALE T,

class variable

(27 2AER) 77 A RICERSIN, 2T ALNLT (DFD, Z5ADA VY RARX YA ETERLIR) &
FXNZZe2HME LTWAREHTT,

complex number

(BEH) L<HLNTOAEBREZIIRLZH DT, TRTOKIIFERH L EHoM e LTRINET,
RSB (-1 OFHR) CFEBEHIT 20T, —ICBETIE 1 eFEhN, T¥TIE ) e
HIEd, Python I3EFBHITHAAATHIEL, BEDOKILZWM> TVWET, BHEIREIC j 20
THEEFET, HZIX3+1j TF, math Y 2 —VOEEBIREFIH T 21213, cmath 2#FWE T, &

14

18} A = F5E



Installing Python Modules, J'J—2X 3.12.9

FROFEHIE» ) BELRBFEOKETS, HDEEZERCZITUL, ZIFHEVRIEHRLTLEST
LWVWTL &9,

context manager
An object which controls the environment seen in a with statement by defining __enter__() and
__exit__() methods. See PEP 343.

context variable A
variable which can have different values depending on its context. This is similar to Thread-Local
Storage in which each execution thread may have a different value for a variable. However, with
context variables, there may be several contexts in one execution thread and the main usage for

context variables is to keep track of variables in concurrent asynchronous tasks. See contextvars.

contiguous
(B, 8ft) Ny 7 7 DRI C8Bft F£721% Fortran #Bf: THREAIIC, TONy 7 7 EEKE LT
WBEAREET, LuXe Ay 7 711 C L%"’C“Zﬁ D Fortran ##HTF, —XKILOEHITIE. ZDE
REIVLTAEY FCHHES 2 X5 CEES N, BFEXIEa2rOME DI TOIHF TS ET, 2X
TLOD C-H#i Rl TId, XEV 7 F L RAMICEZR 2K 5 BRCIZRR DI A FDRANTED B DITH L.
Fortran @i R CIEEA OB A FORRINCE 2 £ 5,

JL—F>
(AN—F ) AN F Y EF TA—F YDk D RIBIRT T, F 7 F 3T ALK
PHAD. BlORD s ismdh S ET, aL—F L idZ Ok BHMis»r S A5, 2, BT
B5ZEMTEET, IV —F I3 async def XTEETEFT, PEP 492 2ZHL T ZE W0,

coroutine function
(aAN—F VB coroutine A7 =7 b EIRTEAKTT, 2/ —F VBEEIT async def X THEE
., await, async for. BXU async with ¥F—TV—F2EFOZ L BHKRET, Zhdid PEP 492
THAZINFE L,

CPython
python.org THEHA ENTWS, Python B2 7 I V7 FiEDIEHERNRFEETT, "CPython” £\ 5
HEEE, Z0F%E% Jython % IronPython &\ o 7 FE%E v XilF 2 RENE 255 FH I
9,

decorator

(FTav—x) HloBEKZIRTEET, @Y, ewrapper M CHIBZEH i L CGHEHAINE T, 7aL—
2 ORI 72 M AHRFNZ. classmethod() ¥ staticmethod() TI,

FAL—RDIREZI VR VAT ah—TF, XD 2 ODOEBERIIERICHEL DT

def f(arg):

f = staticmethod(f)

@staticmethod
def f(arg):

(RDR—DIHE<)

15


https://peps.python.org/pep-0343/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://www.python.org

Installing Python Modules, 'J1)J—2X 3.12.9

(FiDR— 25 D %)

FUHEED 2 ZRACBHFELETH, HDEDEDLNEFLA, 7AL—RIZOWTH LI BBER B
FEIZIRER ODRFa XY FE2BRLTIEE N,

descriptor

Any object which defines the methods __get__() set__(), or __delete__(). When a class

attribute is a descriptor, its special binding behavior is triggered upon attribute lookup. Normally,
using a.b to get, set or delete an attribute looks up the object named b in the class dictionary for
a, but if b is a descriptor, the respective descriptor method gets called. Understanding descriptors
is a key to a deep understanding of Python because they are the basis for many features including

functions, methods, properties, class methods, static methods, and reference to super classes.

FRZVTFEDRAY v FIZBE L TOFEMIZE. descriptors % Descriptor How To Guide 2SR L TL 72
WY,

dictionary
An associative array, where arbitrary keys are mapped to values. The keys can be any object

with __hash__() and __eq__() methods. Called a hash in Perl.

dictionary comprehension
(FFENTIKELD) iterable NORTH 2 WE—HBOERZ MM L T, ZOMRP SR 2FELIR T 3 >3
7 M3 EETT, results = {n: n ** 2 for n in range(10)} &35 &, F—n Zflin *x 2
WS B EEE 2 AR L £ 9, comprehensions 2B L TL X W,

dictionary view
(fFEY 2 —) dict.keys(). dict.values(). dict.items() 2NRTA T =7 b TT, HEHEDIHEHE
DEZE 2 — 2R L $ 9, bbb, HENLEEINLZ b a—RBZhEKMLEF, HELa—
ZERHINCSERIR Y A MCF 3121F 1list (dictview) AL TL 2 XV, dict-views 2L T
7ZE W,

docstring A
string literal which appears as the first expression in a class, function or module. While ignored
when the suite is executed, it is recognized by the compiler and put into the __doc__ attribute of
the enclosing class, function or module. Since it is available via introspection, it is the canonical

place for documentation of the object.

duck-typing %)
2TV MHPELVA VR =T 2= R%FfoTWADERETZDICATI 27 FORE RN
Ry IIVIRARANTT, Kbz, BHUZA T 27 DX Y v RRBEMELFHINZ Db D
LES, (ZEALDESICHRZT, TEAD IS TEIHE, 2RI TEATH2,1) A VR —Tx2—2R
EREDERTZLT. EFRFVPA v ana— R, RVE—7 4 v 7 RREBE2H L CRIER
MEXEET, Xv 7 RXALEY20E type() % isinstance() KX BHIEEBITE T, (2L, Kv
IRAVY Tk MREEV SR THETA2IdTEET, ) Tofb b, MAIMIC hasattr O
ER EAFP 7ur o2 7%2MALET,

16 {15} A = FGE



Installing Python Modules, J'J—2X 3.12.9

EAFP
MRl Z L 2 X DEFLZF 5 /DA% (easier to ask for forgiveness than permission, ¥— 7 4 — Dk
AN OWETF, Z@ Python TIAL fbhTwda—74 Y F7AXAALTIE, BEFENEF R
WDFIET 2 HDEMREL. ZDRED > TORGEIHINEMIEL £F. ZORTFRIET
=T 4 YT ARXANMITIE, try XB LU except XD TADZDPRE TS, ZDT77=v 7
F. COLIRBHETEILIMMONTWS LBYL AXA L MIBIZSDTT,

expression

(R) AIroEriHiizhsd, —FrFH DML (a piece of syntax) TF, Wz 22, XV 7
Fov, 4 BT 7R, HEFPEEMUCH LAY, HERTROEROEAERELRTT, thoZ<

Sif L EWV, Python TREFHEOETOMMERENK L VI DI TIEHD FHA, while DX 51,
ReLTHERA R X dHDFT, RABATIEIRLIXTT,

extension module
(FEREY 2—1) C R C++ THIPNZEY 2—L T, Python ® C API %F|f L T Python 27
RP1—Y—a—FKePhebLET,

f-string
YU TF DRI W SCFEAN Y T I MR PEestring” 2RI, 2T T 4 —~ v MEAXTFAY
F I OEMEEOEM TS, PEP 498 3B LTLF X\,

file object
An object exposing a file-oriented API (with methods such as read() or write()) to an
underlying resource. Depending on the way it was created, a file object can mediate access to
a real on-disk file or to another type of storage or communication device (for example standard
input/output, in-memory buffers, sockets, pipes, etc.). File objects are also called file-like objects

or streams.

T7ANF T2 MFERCE SHEEIDEI T A0 N1FU—=T71)L. Ny T77&0/= NA
F)=T7A4)l, LT TFALT 7ML TT, A VR =724 AF i0o EY 22—V TEHEINTWL
ET, 77 ANATI 27 b EEIIEERNRAEL open() BIEEMES Z ¥ T,

file-like object
file object ¥ [AFETT,

filesystem encoding and error handler
Encoding and error handler used by Python to decode bytes from the operating system and

encode Unicode to the operating system.

T77ANY AT ADTYA=T 4 Y7 TR TRTH 128 N PUTRERRZTa—-FEhz Zed
RAEX N TEBRD ER A, 77 AV RTLADIY A =T 4 ¥ 7T IHBRIES NI o 156
%, API B%4?% UnicodeError ZiEM T2 03B D £75,

The sys.getfilesystemencoding() and sys.getfilesystemencodeerrors() functions can be

used to get the filesystem encoding and error handler.

The filesystem encoding and error handler are configured at Python startup by the

PyConfig_Read() function: see filesystem_encoding and filesystem_errors members of

17


https://peps.python.org/pep-0498/

Installing Python Modules, 'J1)J—2X 3.12.9

PyConfig.
See also the locale encoding.

finder
(774 R) A VR=PEINTVDEI 2 —VD loader DERZFITT 24722 bTT,

There are two types of finder: meta path finders for use with sys.meta_path, and path entry

finders for use with sys.path_hooks.
See finders-and-loaders and importlib for much more detail.

floor division
(T D #BTHRE) —FE VB DIE T2 8ANRE. U BTHREEE AT // T3, flzIR 11
/] 40F 227D, TR NSRRI NIEBOEDORAETIX 2.75 AV RoTE 3, (-11) // 4
X -2.75 2 INEWAIC D D GRIFE: ADERARADOADEITI) DT -3 12485 IFERELTK
72ZW, PEP 238 #ZRL T ZX W,

3k
(BE%) PR LENCEZ RS —E oD Z T3, BRICIZ 0 U ko 318 23 2 e hHkRET,
FEDEITRHI T Bz RS2 Z e ik E 5, R5IE. XYV v F. function ZBL T X,

function annotation
(B 7 /77— aYy) DT X—=ZRIRDED annotation TT,

BT 77— ayid, @HIZEEYF oDifbRET: AR ZoOBEZ 2 2D int BD5|
Brelis e fffE ., £7 int MORDEEZFO LHfFE ATV T,

def sum_two_numbers(a: int, b: int) -> int:

return a + b

BT /) 77— a v OXER function O TSI TVWE T,

KEBEDFAD B % variable annotation, PEP 484, #ZML T XV, /2, 7/ 57— a v &F|
32279275 4 A% LT annotations-howto 3 SR L TL 72X W,

future
from __future__ import <feature> ¥\ 3 future X i, 2 ¥ 84 F —IZFKD Python V VU —X
TIEEY R BYPEREEH L CHREDE Y 2a— A1 2a A VT2 X5ERLET, __future__
EY 2—ILTIE, feature DED S 3EZ FF a2 XY MELTWES, TOEI2—L%EAVKR—F L,
ZOERETNT 23 2 2T, FSEELRUICSEISBMENZZDIZWVone, WOF 7 4L MZkbh
(2720378 0720) ZRZ Z e TEE T

>>> import __future__
>>> __future__.division

_Feature((2, 2, 0, 'alpha', 2), (3, 0, 0, 'alpha', 0), 8192)

garbage collection
(IR=yavrryay) ZRLBEEDNS 2 DRV EY T 20U TS, Python X, S

18 {15} A = FE


https://peps.python.org/pep-0238/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/

Installing Python Modules, J'J—2X 3.12.9

vy b, EERSEEMRE UBET 2ERIN—YalL 7 X 2o ThHR—YaL sy ar2iT0g
To HR=VaAL I RF gc BV 2 %flio THRIFTE X3,

Jrxl—%&
(¥ =1L —2&) generator iterator ZiR TR T T, BE ORI TNE D, yield XEFORT
B D %9, yield R, for ' —FTHHATELD, next() BITHEZ 1 DFOWMOHLADTE
5, HOWM P 24K T 2 DIHHEINET,

BHEEY AV —FBEBZRHRLET. Rk T P RL—RATL—F 2T HELHD X
T BRISNLEE®RPHS L TRVWEGE, AL DI B2 AL 5,

generator iterator

(Yzrx =&AL TVL—25) generator BIETHERZINZ A TV =7 M TT,

Each yield temporarily suspends processing, remembering the execution state (including local
variables and pending try-statements). When the generator iterator resumes, it picks up where it

left off (in contrast to functions which start fresh on every invocation).

generator expression
An expression that returns an iterator. It looks like a normal expression followed by a for clause
defining a loop variable, range, and an optional if clause. The combined expression generates

values for an enclosing function:

>>> sum(i*i for i in range(10)) # sum of squares 0, 1, 4, ... 81

285

generic function
(=3 V vy 7B Rz 2800 LECREZ T 2 B> SRS 2 BT, MO LY
DFEREZHNDEPET 4 ANy FTAITVXLCEDPESNET,

single dispatch, functools.singledispatch() 7L —X, PEP 443 ZZML T 12X W,

generic type A
type that can be parameterized; typically a container class such as 1ist or dict. Used for type

hints and annotations.
For more details, see generic alias types, PEP 483, PEP 484, PEP 585, and the typing module.

GIL
global interpreter lock B LT IZ&E W,

global interpreter lock
(Za—nnAfrx7FY)xay 7)) CPython 4 ¥ X7V ZPFHALTWS, —EIZ Python @ /N1
FO—F 273 2ALy RIZ—273TH2 2 RAET2HAMATT, ZHUTED (dict &Y
DEBERMAAATEEL) 7Y 27 N EFADFEKET 71 2120 U THRBRIICLRITR 5 DT,
CPython OEENS Y INICRDET, A VX TVXERERY 75528 T, wLF Tty
SYDPELZMHULD AR M eHEHZIC, A X T) XEMBICTALF ALy METE2 X512k
9,

19


https://peps.python.org/pep-0443/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0483/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0585/

Installing Python Modules, 'J1)J—2X 3.12.9

7272 L. BHED 20D WL O DILERE Y 2 —Uid, iR Y & 23R R Y OFFHE OB WLE
3 5e EIZGIL ZERT 2 KO WCHREFENTVET, E£io. [/O WiHE T 258 GIL 135 IR
ShET,

Past efforts to create a "free-threaded” interpreter (one which locks shared data at a much finer
granularity) have not been successful because performance suffered in the common single-processor
case. It is believed that overcoming this performance issue would make the implementation much

more complicated and therefore costlier to maintain.

hash-based pyc

hashable

IDLE

(Ny ¥ axR—=X pyc 7 7 AN) ESEERHRIT 272012, WET B Y =R 7 7 4 VOREEHRZIT
RNy Y2 BEHEHT 2L ba—FDF vy v a7 74T, pycinvalidation ZZHE L TK
72E W,

An object is hashable if it has a hash value which never changes during its lifetime (it needs a
__hash__() method), and can be compared to other objects (it needs an __eq__() method).

Hashable objects which compare equal must have the same hash value.

Ny Y AA[RERF T 27 NAFEDF —REEDA A LTHZE T, HERPELGDT— &S
WEHERTAY ¥ 2 fliZ2FH > TWE 15T,

Python DA 2 2 =X TNVRMHABIALF TS 27 NI IZLAERNY P 2R[RETT, (VR MREHEFED
E97R) 32X ITNRAYTFENY T2 RARETT, (XTI N% frozenset DX S72) 4 I2—&7
N a Y THE BREBNy S aflETHLLEDHNYy Y affETT, 2—YF—ERDZ 7 ADA ¥
ARVATHZEIBRA TS 2V MET 74V P TAY Y adlETT, ZABIEET (HHZRWT)
HEBHERIBIEEMTH D, Ny > 2l idO) L EehE T,

Python OFERAFEREE (Integrated DeveLopment Environment) & U# R E5E (Learning Environ-
ment) TF, idle & Python OFEERLREMICFAMI ATV EARNLEREDO LT 1 2 4 V2TV
REREETT,

KA TSIk (immortal)

Immortal objects are a CPython implementation detail introduced in PEP 683.

If an object is immortal, its reference count is never modified, and therefore it is never deallocated

while the interpreter is running. For example, True and None are immortal in CPython.

immutable

(A22—270N) BEDEER 2724 T I bTFT A2 —RTNRATI 2l MTIE. Bl X
FH, BEORTIARBREDBHVET, INoDA 7V =7 MIMEEZEZONER A, HOEEZEESE
BHEICIE, FiiBA T 2 7 PV EERLRTNERDERA, A 32 —XT7ARE T NI BEE
DNy S 2 @PRE L 2 2 RN TEEREHZR-LET, HEOF—2ZOHITT,

import path

path based finder 3 import 3 %€ 2 —VEWMET 25 (£7213 path entry) DV X b, import
H, ZOVY R MIEH sys.path D SRFTH, 37 v F—IDFEEFH vy r—2 D __path__

20

18} A = F5E


https://peps.python.org/pep-0683/

Installing Python Modules, J'J—2X 3.12.9

B BRET,

importing )

importer

5%EY 2—)1®D Python 23— K2FIDEY 2 —LD Python 2— FTHEZX 2 X 51CT 20T,

Ja—ERLTR=FTEF T b, finder & loader DEBLBLTHHBLTI =7 b,

interactive

Python has an interactive interpreter which means you can enter statements and expressions at
the interpreter prompt, immediately execute them and see their results. Just launch python with
no arguments (possibly by selecting it from your computer’s main menu). It is a very powerful

way to test out new ideas or inspect modules and packages (remember help(x)).

interpreted

Python 134 ¥ &2 7V ABADFFETHD., 3> 4 I FFBOMUHAEL FF, (N4 ba—Far
A IDBH BT, ZOXFNIEHRTTH, ) 2ZTOA YR TYXFiELIZ, V—Ra—FD7 74
N, FTEFARERRICL T ETIEI2 e Vo EER LIS, BHEETTEZIL2EKLE
To A VX TV XEROFEIEE., 2284 FIBROFFELD DK/ TNy 7OV A 7 UFH D
DD, TaZ T ADEFIEF—BITBENT T, WEEH S TN,

interpreter shutdown

iterable

iterator

Python £ Y& =7V X —d> v v bR Y REFHINLFFI, Y 2RI XRTOI VT 4 AR
NEEZ 2D, TRXTOMRLZZY Y — 22 BRBERNCHIS 52, Fil7 = —XICAD 9, 20
72 —RF AR—=J LI F 2B BEFCHLES, TAREIDZI—F—ERDT AT 7 X—%
weakref 23— Ny IWIEPHEINZZBHDET, v v b EU Y7 2 —XHFZEfTEINEa—F
. ZNPMKET BV Y —ADBTTIEREL BV (KL HBHIE T4 77 ) —FY 2 — /L% warning
WTT) 7-DITkkc RBISMCER L ¥ 3,

AVR—TYVENT vy AT ZEREHIZ _ main_ TPV a2 —RETENRTWERAZY T+
DEITHET L2 TS,

An object capable of returning its members one at a time. Examples of iterables include all
sequence types (such as list, str, and tuple) and some non-sequence types like dict, file objects,
and objects of any classes you define with an __iter__() method or with a __getitem__()

method that implements sequence semantics.

Tterables can be used in a for loop and in many other places where a sequence is needed (zip(),
map(), ...). When an iterable object is passed as an argument to the built-in function iter (), it
returns an iterator for the object. This iterator is good for one pass over the set of values. When
using iterables, it is usually not necessary to call iter() or deal with iterator objects yourself.
The for statement does that automatically for you, creating a temporary unnamed variable to

hold the iterator for the duration of the loop. See also iterator, sequence, and generator.

FROFNEEBTEA TV 22 FTF, 4 FL—&D __next__() AV v FEEDELUILEHT
(Z 713 AAABE next O ITHET) ¥, HhOHOBEHEE—DOFTHELET, F—EDRBB L,

21



Installing Python Modules, 'J1)J—2X 3.12.9

R DT StopIteration FIAfEEH L ET, ZORET, A 7L —XA T =7 MIRETEBY, %
LI __next__ () ZfIEMA TS StopIteration ZEHLET, A 7L —XiX, ZDATL—
ATz VAKREIRET __iter__() XY v FEERELZTNUIRLZVDT, 471 —&IiEMoD
iterable ZZM T 2IF L AL DEFATHATEE T, 3o X2 e LAMNIERORIEZITS K57
a—RTT, (List DEOR) av7F+A72 =27 MI. BHEZ iterO) BICA TV =7 MICELL
D for V—TFHNTHS X2, FBREHADA T LR AR LET, ZNEATL—XTITES
E3ae, HiHOA 7L —>a YTHABEADRLA 7L -4 7Y 27 b 2HMITET 20, 22D a
YTFDESTIRoTLELET,

MBI typeiter I2H D T,

CPython RZEODF#: CPython does not consistently apply the requirement that an iterator
define __iter__().

key function

keyword

lambda

LBYL

(F—BE) *—BI%. 2 WAL IE. V- MRIEFLB DD OfEZR SR LATREA 7
Yz 7 b (callable) T3, HlZIE, locale.strxfrm() % F—BIUCEZIE. v 7 —KFDY — b D
BEICDo oY — b F—ZIEL T,

Python ®Z < OV — i3 F —BEZIITRD BZRZOWM SIERS 7L — A2 EH L £3, min(), max(),
sorted(), list.sort(), heapq.merge(), heapq.nsmallest(), heapq.nlargest(), itertools.
groupby ) FE2H D £3,

F—BBEELZHEFVLO2DHD £9, Bl str.lower() XY v FZ2RXF/NFZXAIL
BWY — b RT5F BB LTS ZeHkET, HBWVIX, lambda r: (r[0], r[2]) ® X
5 7% lambda HH 6 ¥ —PBAZIESL Z LA TE £ 9, F7/. operator.attrgetter(), operator.
itemgetter (), operator.methodcaller() ® 3 DDF—HMa A+ 572 HD % T, F—BK
DIED 75 2 0T ORI Sorting HOW TO 2ZHE L TL 72X W,

argument =S
FlE 2SR T &,

(7 LK) BHDA > T4 VBT, PO iz 2iciHiixns 120 X 2E8AFF, 724
XEEBUE VE 2 0X lambda [parameters]: expression TF,

FZ 21305EDH (look before you leap)) DIFTSE, ZDaA—F 4 Y7 AXANLTIE, FFOHLPBRK
AT D HNC. BARINCHTIRSEM (pre-condition) ¥IEZITWE T, FAFP 77 a—F L 5T, if
X3z S AMDND DHFHEHI TS,

TILF ALy FEXhZRE T, LBYL 7 7 —F13 7 R37 @fE e " R BREOBAIREELS &
EZFTVRIZBEHDET, HlZIE if key in mapping: return mappinglkey]l ¥\ 5 22— Fii,
HEDZ. DAL v ROBRLBDHNC mapping 5 key DR EERLET, ZOMEIEZ, vy
7325 EAFP 7 7/u—F %25 Z L TIRTZ X7,

lexical analyzer

Formal name for the tokenizer; see token.

22

18} A = F5E



Installing Python Modules, J'J—2X 3.12.9

list A
built-in Python sequence. Despite its name it is more akin to an array in other languages than to

a linked list since access to elements is O(1).

list comprehension
(VAMAEER) =7 YAHFOETH 2 WE—EHOERZUFL T, ZO/R»257%2V X P&k
T, AV T PRGIETT, result = ['{:#04x}'.format(x) for x in range(256) if x % 2
== 0] £32¥.0m5 255 FTOMBE 16 #EHEEREL (0x..) LEXXFI»HK2 Y R PRERL ¥
To if HildA 7> a2 2T, if HiBL WA, range(256) DR TOERSUH SN E T,

loader
An object that loads a module. It must define the exec_module() and create_module () methods

to implement the Loader interface. A loader is typically returned by a finder. See also:
o finders-and-loaders

e importlib.abc.Loader

« PEP 302

mly e e Bt P2/
On Unix, it is the encoding of the LC_CTYPE locale. It can be set with locale.
setlocale(locale.LC_CTYPE, new_locale).

On Windows, it is the ANSI code page (ex: "cp1252").

On Android and VxWorks, Python uses "utf-8" as the locale encoding.
locale.getencoding() can be used to get the locale encoding.

See also the filesystem encoding and error handler.

magic method
special method @ 721) 72[RZZFET T,

mapping
(R EVY) EROF—HFEE Y R— b LTWVT, collections.abc.Mapping »* collections.
abc.MutableMapping @ MIREEK S 7 X THESI N LAY v F2EELTWwWsary 7+ 4
7Y 227 b TF, Bl 21X dict, collections.defaultdict, collections.OrderedDict,
collections.Counter R ¥ T3,

meta path finder
sys.meta_path ZMK L TE SNz finder. meta path finder & path entry finder £ BfRIZH D F
/AN 117 G

meta path finder 255255 % XY v FIZDWTIE importlib.abc.MetaPathFinder #ZMR L TL 72
é L\O

metaclass
(RRIFR) IV FTADY FATT, VIRAERIEZ. 77 A%, 77 RADFEL, HEIFADY R+ %
EDET, XAZI7RZ, ZN5 3 20%5[e LTRIFED, 79 REE2ETEEEWVWET, ITLAY

23


https://peps.python.org/pep-0302/

Installing Python Modules, 'J1)J—2X 3.12.9

DATY x 27 MEAISIEEX GRIE: X X277 AD) 77 4L b OEERFRMEL TV E T, Python 23FE5
BROFGHAARLDARY FARMERTELZRTT, FLAEDI—F—ICH->T, XX 7 7RI
EORVWDHBDTT, LrL, —HOGETIE. XX 77 RFENITZLH Y MRAGEEZRELET, &
LZRBBYE T 7 2on R0, ALy Re—THRBIMLED, 7927 FOEREBHIL
72h, SUINN U EEETRRY, ZLOBHETHHEINED,

FEANE metaclasses 2SR L TL 72 & W0,

XYy R
(XY v R) 7 IAREROHFTERSINTEL, 2D F7ADA VAR ADEELE L THUH iz
B AYY FBA VAR YAATY =27 bE— B L LTRITMD £F (Z0HE—518ILER self
CIENET), B ¥ RAMSINRO—T 3B LTLIZX W,

method resolution order
Method Resolution Order is the order in which base classes are searched for a member during
lookup. See python_2.3_mro for details of the algorithm used by the Python interpreter since

the 2.3 release.

module
(£ 2—) Python I— FOMMEN YL LTREBATT 227 FTF, £V 2 — LIFEED
Python 7Y =7 v 2 &8LAREMERE 3. €Y 2 —Lid importing DILEIZ X - T Python
WCHAAENE T,

INT— BB LTLEEWN,

module spec £
Pa—nEu—FT30fEbhd 4 R—-rEHEOEHREZLHATZMTT, importlib.
machinery.ModuleSpec DA YA X VA TT,

See also module-specs.

MRO
method resolution order ML T Z&E W,

mutable
(R2—=RTN) 32—RTNEF TV NI, id) ZERZ DI BREEZERETEE T, 12—
A7) BBRLTLIZE W,

”

named tuple
RN E 2T LW HEEE. AT VML TWT, A V7 v 7 A K BRI LEMNZ - T
D7 7 EAHTEZEREOBP T 7 AZSHAINTVET, 208 7 AIMOEHED K> TWnW5a Z
EHHHET,

time.localtime() % os.stat() DR D EZELWV L O DHAALIIHLHIN & X TV TF, i
DL sys.float_info TI:

>>> sys.float_info[1] # indezed access
1024
>>> gys.float_info.max_exp # named field access

(RDOR=V1Fil)
24 18 A & B




Installing Python Modules, J'J—2X 3.12.9

(FiDR— 25 D %)
1024
>>> isinstance(sys.float_info, tuple) # kind of tuple

True

Some named tuples are built-in types (such as the above examples). Alternatively, a named tuple
can be created from a regular class definition that inherits from tuple and that defines named
fields. Such a class can be written by hand, or it can be created by inheriting typing.NamedTuple,
or with the factory function collections.namedtuple(). The latter techniques also add some

extra methods that may not be found in hand-written or built-in named tuples.

namespace

(HRTZEM) BRSNS N2 G TT, ARIZERITFE Y L TEEIAE T, BiZEMiciEt 7Y 2
FD (XYY FO) ANTFIZKRo7b DT TR, RFRS O, KNS D, 2L THAAALD
bOVDHD ET, HHEMEIAHTOWEEENC I LICLoTEY a— MRS K-+ T 5, HIZIFBER
builtins.open ¥ os.open() WFHHTZEM TSN TVET, /. EOEY 2 — O K EELE
LTCWADHRT 2 28I X o CHARTZEMIE AT HlE & R Z SR L £ 3, il 21X, random.seed()
X itertools.islice() ¥&FEL k. ZNZNEY 22—/l random ® itertools TEEINTWVEZ
LD S TY,

namespace package

A package which serves only as a container for subpackages. Namespace packages may have
no physical representation, and specifically are not like a regular package because they have no

__init__.py file.

Namespace packages allow several individually installable packages to have a common parent

package. Otherwise, it is recommended to use a regular package.

For more information, see PEP 420 and reference-namespace-package.

module ZZRLTL W,

nested scope

(AR PSRRI —=T) SMITERS N TV L EHE ST SHKEET T, BRI D2 BRI DB
DR TERIN TV L HE. NOBBISMIOBh oL 2B TEEd, A A PShkRa—7
377 40 P TREBOZRZINTE, ZHRORABTELVOTERELTLESI WV, B—AVER
3 ROBAMDR a—FTERHAEE LET, FIC, e — SVERE/S & 7o — o 4%
MOE%HAEZLE T, nonlocal TIMUDZERIZEZIADE T,

new-style class

object

Old name for the flavor of classes now used for all class objects. In earlier Python versions,
only new-style classes could use Python’s newer, versatile features like __slots__, descriptors,

properties, __getattribute__(), class methods, and static methods.

(A7 z7 b)) REE (BIERMH) L ERINLIRZBVL (XYY R) 2322 TOTF—X, LI
BTD FFHARZAILI SR ODFMOEES S ADZ ¥,

25


https://peps.python.org/pep-0420/

Installing Python Modules, 'J1)J—2X 3.12.9

package
(R T =) ¥ TEY 2= VPLHRNH Ty r =2 8L L DHEKD module DZ T, &
FIRNICIE, Sy 7 —20& __path__ JEMEZFiD Python #7922 F T3,

reqular package ¥ namespace package SR L TL EE W,

parameter
(IR51%0) ARMTOEET BEE (R AV YR ) OEBICBOVTHEENZIT 2 E5|8 2T LET, K
SIEIIE S EH D £

o UBXIEF—T—F: (i[E THEIWE F—T—FE|H 2 LTEST N TER5I8EHEELE
T, ZHUEZ 2 ZIELLRD foo ° bar DX H12, F7 40 s DIRFIFOEETT:

def func(foo, bar=None): ...

o NEHH: MBIZL->TOAEGRONZGIBEIHREL T, MEHFHDOTIET BEERDTIEDOV
APMDHTEZENLDHRAIC / #EDDIIETERTEET, HIZIE D posonlyl ¥ posonly?
B EERTIEICRD £7:

def func(posonlyl, posonly2, /, positional_or_keyword): ...

o F—U—FER ¥—Y-FlLoTOALEAONZFIBEEELET., F—V— FEHDG X%
ERTEBEANE. BIZIELITD kw_onlyl S kw_only2 ® X 512, BABEZEDREIEY R Mz
BN EEMES B E TR x DB T

def func(arg, *, kw_onlyl, kw_only2): ...

o AERME: (RORGITEIIRT S5 NIAERDOAMES IRUINZ T) EREOEBDMES G Z
LNB I BEELET, OIS RRGIEIL. LUTD args D X 5 REIEALDHIC * 221F %
CETERTEET:

def func(*args, *+kwargs): ...

o HAERF—TU—F: (MORGIBTHICZT ONLEREDOF—V — FEEICMAT) EEOEED
F—U—FEIEBDBEZ5ND e EBEELET, 20X RE5IEE. LOBID kwargs D X 51
IRB B DR **x 2DF 5 TERTEE T,

WA TS a Ve RADGIBDELLBIETE, A7 a vO5lBUciZT 7 + L MEDIEETE
iTO

R51% . FAQ @ FE5 | R5IEDE WX T 2? . inspect.Parameter 7 7 A, function 2
“av, PEP 362 22 LT ZEW,

path entry
path based finder H5 import § 3 €Y 2 — BT import path £D 1 DDIFFFTT,

path entry finder
sys.path_hooks IZH % callable (D% D path entry hook) DR U7z finder T3, 52 B4z path

26 18} A = FB5E


https://peps.python.org/pep-0362/

Installing Python Modules, J'J—2X 3.12.9

entry IWHBEY 2—E BT B HEEH > TVWET,

RAZY ) —=T 7 A Y EDPEETZ XY v FIZOWTIE importlib.abc.PathEntryFinder %%
RLTLZE W,

path entry hook A
callable on the sys.path_hooks list which returns a path entry finder if it knows how to find

modules on a specific path entry.

path based finder VA
7 # )V kD meta path finder @ 1 D&, €Y 2—LD import path KL T,

path-like object
(path-like F 79 =227 V) 77 A VT AT LNAZRLE T, path-like 72 =7 Mid, RR%EFR
T str A7 27 MR bytes A 7Y 27 b, 721X os.PathLike R a2 HEL ATV =
7 FDENDTT, os.PathLike 7B Fa P R—F+FLTWVWE A 7P 7 M os.fspath() %
MOH$ Z 2T str £721% bytes D7 7 A VI R T LANRICEITE £F, os.fsdecode() &
os.fsencode() IXFNFN str H2WVIX bytes WKRDZDEHAT 2DIEZET, PEP 519 T&

AZNZFE L7,

PEP
Python Enhancement Proposal, PEP 1%, Python 2 I 2 =7 4 I8 L THEMZIRIET 2. H 2V
Python OHFHERER Z DBERLIRIFICOW TR T 23EHLFHTT, PEP &, #EEIZOWTOERR
Ffifteg © 1223 2 e iRl (HER) 2 B2 2NETT,
PEP &, #FiSREDORRBICH DB, 33 2 =7 4 Ik 2HREREDOER . Python 127 X 2 ZEFTHTET
DNED-D DR LM OB 22 I 2EXLTWET, PEP 0FF I I 2 =7 1 NOAE
FEHZEIT5> 2, RNERZNFHMNT LI OBEBELHD £73,
PEP 1 2ZL T T W,

portion
PEP 420 TE&RXNTW5%, namespace package ICET 5. HED 7 7 4 DS (zip 7 7 A4 VKN
ENTWEHEDDHD) 1 D2DT 4 L7 MU IISHE N D,

fiI&E35 % (positional argument) %

I8 2ZML T ZEW,

provisional API
(&7 API) #7465 4 75V 0% BARVEREED S FHHANICERIN S N D DT, 2D X 5754 ¥ X —
72— ANDORKEREE I, BETH2 L INTVIMIIARFINTOERAD, a7HHEEICE-T
WEEARINIR, BAEABLREE (v 2—T7 2 —RADHIRETEENS) PITONAET, Z
DESBREFIZDLRAIITONE DDTIEDH D FHA - 20U API 2HAADENIERAE L T
TERBRRMEABE LI ZICOATOIET,

BE APT IZoWThH, BABHMOLWERZ TRIEFER LARINTHET, MERDHIL
e T RITEMRB IR ZR T RNETT,

Zo7atRAickh, EES A TSVEIMEERZTYA V27— ICEVWHEBELADONE Z 2L,

27


https://peps.python.org/pep-0519/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0001/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0420/

Installing Python Modules, 'J1)J—2X 3.12.9

Rz CELZi) o E 3. #lllld PEP 411 22 L TS0,

provisional package
provisional API 2B L TLZE W,

Python 3000
Python 3.x VUV —X74 D=y 7% —LT7T, (Python 3 DEWRERDFEK o LEHIESNE
T9, ) "Py3k” x5 dHh T,

Pythonic tt
DEEBTMRNRE Z A TEINIza— FTIER L, Python OFHC RN A T 4 A 2o 12E 2
Jiea— KA, FlziX. Python O—&RA 7 4 4 LTI for XEHoTA T I TNDITNTDER
WKE->TL—TLET, OZLDEEICFZOMEMEAITRND T, Python IZEHRTWRWAFD
DICBHED A Y v 2 =25 0d LILERA:

for i in range(len(food)):
print (food[il)

ZAUTH L. Ehwiz Pythonic 72 Ak

for piece in food:

print(piece)

qualified name
(Bffith) £ 2 —lDIZB— ULRA=T N6, ZOEY 2 —LTERINIZ TR, BB XV v R
AD, "R ERT Ry MEELTT, PEP 3155 TERSNTVWET, My FLNLOBEKSZ 5
2 TlE, BHiZEA TV 227 POLHTEFRILTT:

>>> class C:
class D:
def meth(self):

pass

>>> C.__qualname__

o
>>> C.D.__qualname__
'C.D'

>>> C.D.meth.__qualname__
'C.D.meth'

EYV 2 AANDOBETEDLND b, TREMB (fully qualified name) EFTXTOHAR Yy F —I % &L
2D ¥y K. HlZIE email .mime.text ZEIRL £ 5

>>> import email.mime.text
>>> email .mime.text. name _

'email .mime.text'

28 18} A = F5E


https://peps.python.org/pep-0411/
https://peps.python.org/pep-3155/

Installing Python Modules, J'J—2X 3.12.9

reference count
The number of references to an object. When the reference count of an object drops to zero, it
is deallocated. Some objects are "immortal” and have reference counts that are never modified,
and therefore the objects are never deallocated. Reference counting is generally not visible to
Python code, but it is a key element of the C'Python implementation. Programmers can call the

sys.getrefcount () function to return the reference count for a particular object.

regular package =
M, __init__.py 7 7 A VEZELT 4 L2 MY LTD packages

namespace package ZBRRLTLIZE W,

slots z
FANTDEST, A YRAX Y ZAEROHEBED SN ULDERLTBE, A VARV AFELYRT 3
2T, ABVZHNLES, ZhUI L EbNE T 7=y 7 TIP, ELLFESIEFHPLIY v F—
BOT, Wk —A, PIZIEAEBVDHEMEL 257 SV r—>a v TA VARV ABRKEIFET
5, LWVokt FRIRE. DOLRVDIBRR T,

sequence
An iterable which supports efficient element access using integer indices via the __getitem__()
special method and defines a __len__() method that returns the length of the sequence.
Some built-in sequence types are list, str, tuple, and bytes. Note that dict also supports
__getitem__() and __len__(), but is considered a mapping rather than a sequence because the

lookups use arbitrary hashable keys rather than integers.

The collections.abc.Sequence abstract base class defines a much richer interface that goes

beyond just __getitem__() and __len__(), adding count(), index() contains__(), and

) ——
__reversed__(). Types that implement this expanded interface can be registered explicitly using
register (). For more documentation on sequence methods generally, see Common Sequence

Operations.

set comprehension
(BB ELEED) iterable NORTH B2 VI —HOEZLZWIH L T, ZOHREIrORIZEFZRTa Y
R W EEFTT, results = {c for c in 'abracadabra' if c not in 'abc'} T 5 &,
{'r', 'd'} 2WVWHIXFHOEHEFEELEMRL 3, comprehensions ZZH L TL 72X W,

single dispatch
generic function O—FETERIETZ—OD5IBOENC X DBEIREINE T,

slice
(RTAR) —fIZ =T V2 O—WEELATI 27 by AT74RF BFEREL [1 THALNE
BoBoicanyzEL ZeTESNET, BIZIL, variable_name[1:3:5] T3, AHFEIMN (FF)
LB slice A7V =27 PEAETHHL TVWE T,

soft deprecated A

soft deprecated API should not be used in new code, but it is safe for already existing code to use

it. The API remains documented and tested, but will not be enhanced further.

29



Installing Python Modules, 'J1)J—2X 3.12.9

Soft deprecation, unlike normal deprecation, does not plan on removing the API and will not emit

warnings.
See PEP 387: Soft Deprecation.

special method
(R X Y » F) & 28NREDHIE. BIZIXME % T 272912 Python 7 HIFEIZIF U H 5 X
Vv R, ZOREDAY v RiZ, XV Y FEORHIERZRICT VX —Ra7 208220 TVWET, Kk
XYV v RIZOWTIE specialnames TREFH I N TVWE T,

statement
() XWEAAL—=1F (A=FD” 78y 77" TAARKRERTT, X kX 2xF—v—-FhroEEznd
HODEH L TT, %BEICIT if. while, for 23HH %7,

static type checker
An external tool that reads Python code and analyzes it, looking for issues such as incorrect

types. See also type hints and the typing module.

strong reference In
Python’s C API, a strong reference is a reference to an object which is owned by the code holding
the reference. The strong reference is taken by calling Py_INCREF () when the reference is created

and released with Py_DECREF () when the reference is deleted.

The Py_NewRef () function can be used to create a strong reference to an object. Usually, the
Py_DECREF() function must be called on the strong reference before exiting the scope of the

strong reference, to avoid leaking one reference.
See also borrowed reference.

text encoding A
string in Python is a sequence of Unicode code points (in range U+0000--U+10FFFF). To store or

transfer a string, it needs to be serialized as a sequence of bytes.

Serializing a string into a sequence of bytes is known as "encoding”, and recreating the string from

the sequence of bytes is known as “decoding”.

There are a variety of different text serialization codecs, which are collectively referred to as ”text

encodings”.

text file
(THXFARAINZ7A4N) str ATV 27 M 2HmAEETES file object TF, LIFLIE. 7F A7 74
JNIEBRZAAL MERAIO T =X A M) — A7 72 AL, TFALIYI—T 1 25 ZHBTY
F5, 7TFAMT7 74 LDFE, sys.stdin, sys.stdout, io.Stringl0 £ Y ARV AR EET ¥ X
FE—F ('r' or 'w') THWAEZ 74 1T,

bytes-like ZT T O b ZRAFETEZ 77404727 MZOVWTE NA1FUT7A)L %
LTSSV,

k—o > A

small unit of source code, generated by the lexical analyzer (also called the tokenizer). Names,

30 18} A = F5E


https://peps.python.org/pep-0387/#soft-deprecation

Installing Python Modules, J'J—2X 3.12.9

numbers, strings, operators, newlines and similar are represented by tokens.

The tokenize module exposes Python’s lexical analyzer. The token module contains information

on the various types of tokens.

triple-quoted string
(ZEZ +— MXFH)) 300K L2 +— FEE (") T RRA a7 4 — () THENL LT, @
WD (—H) 74— FXFINIHARTRIT Z 3 XFINTENID D FHAD, EOorOMBTHAT
T, 1O0200E KR Ll A —  MIBEEZ IR —THLICEL N TEF T L, TETE () 2
HORSTHEBITICE D2 8D TELZDT, FF a2 X YT — a T S IR R
T,

type
The type of a Python object determines what kind of object it is; every object has a type. An

object’s type is accessible as its __class__ attribute or can be retrieved with type (obj).

type alias
(x4 )7 R) WOPILT, HERIITFICRA LTHERL £,

M4y 7R3 Ber b 2HMLT 2DICHEHTTY, HlZIE:

def remove_gray_shades(

colors: list[tuplel[int, int, int]]) -> list[tuple[int, int, int]]:

pass

CHERDESITEDFHARTSTEET:

Color = tuplelint, int, int]

def remove_gray_shades(colors: list[Color]) -> list[Color]:

pass

FEEEDFIHD D % typing ¥ PEP 484 2B L TL X\,

type hint
(Bler b)) Z8 7 7 REME BB D5 X=X 2BE D EOWIGF SN BZIEE T 5 annotation TY,

Type hints are optional and are not enforced by Python but they are useful to static type checkers.

They can also aid IDEs with code completion and refactoring.

Ja—NVEKR 77RAEME BERT. a—F LV EBHTRVWIDDE b ¥ M typing.
get_type_hints() THUFTZ %7,

WEEDFAD H % typing & PEP 484 ZZML T 72X\,

universal newlines a
FAPRAM) —LDRREDO—2T, UTFOITRTEITRLRML £ 5 Unix OITRBE "\n',
Windows OFE '\r\n'. i\ Macintosh OFE '\r's FIHEICOVWTHLLIE PEP 278 &
PEP 3116 . 51T bytes.splitlines() S L T2 &\,

31


https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0278/
https://peps.python.org/pep-3116/

Installing Python Modules, 'J1)J—2X 3.12.9

variable annotation
(BBT7 ) T—>ay) ZRDH0NEZ 7 RBEED annotation .

BB B WNE 7 7 ZABMITERZ NI 72 & 21k, KA IMERTT:

class C:

field: 'annotation'

BT T—aidBEE EEY L OdifEbRET: flZIE. ZOZKL int OEEZEHSZ Ik
XA TOVE T

count: int = O

ZRT 7 T — a2 Y ORIZOWTIE annassign HiCHEH L TWE T,

HREDFBHDIH 5 function annotation, PEP 484 , PEP 526 2R LT & W, ¥/ 7/ 7 —
avERHTAERANTSTF 277 4 A2 LT annotations-howto HSHR L T L 72X,

virtual environment
(IRAEEHS) WY D B M 72 FAFBEC S, ZAUCE D Python 2—HF &7 7Y 7 —2 1 VIEIA
UL AT 5 ETEHINTWSMD Python 7 7V 7 — 2 YOBEHNCFH T2 Z 2742 < Python Sy
=Y DA VAN N ETEHEIT) LD TEET,

venv ZZHAL TL 72& W,

virtual machine
(i~ >) ERICY 7 Py 2 72 E D EHS N3 Y ¥ a— &, Python DA< i3, ~A b
a—FarX4 BRI L XM FO—F 2T LES,

Zen of Python
(Python ®1&D) Python #HfELFIHS 2 L TOEZ 725, Python OFETREIE HFH¥E%Z U A MC
L72bD T3, im0 > 7 b T "import this” ¥ $2L DY R MEHDET,

32 fi8% A &= FI3E


https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0526/

8%

ABOUT THIS DOCUMENTATION

Python’s documentation is generated from reStructuredText sources using Sphinx, a documentation
y s

generator originally created for Python and now maintained as an independent project.

FFaxXx>beZzoy — L #HoOBRIZ, Python B L FRRIZEEICRI VT4 7TOEHNTT, b LHREN
BEALZWAES, PO L3I FTHUT X WAIZDOWT reporting-bugs R—I % ZE RE W, HTLWLWEKRT VT 4
FIEWOTHENTY! GRIF: HAFEROBEIZOWTIX, GitHub F o Issue Tracker TG Z BEWL
i‘j—o)

EFNAYT ko

e Fred L. Drake, Jr., the creator of the original Python documentation toolset and author of much

of the content;
e Docutils 7B =2 b reStructuredText ¥ Docutils WV —bt v b Z{ERL F L=,

e Fredrik Lundh @ Alternative Python Reference 7R x 7 + 55 Sphinx 32 D74 F7 %218%F
L7z,

B.1 Contributors to the Python documentation

%< DF 4 H Python §7f. Python H¥EZ 4 751U, ZL T Python F¥FaxXr7—yaYIZHBLTL
NTVWEd, V—REMYD Misc/ACKS 12, ZRHEHBML TS NAEAL ZEAHICTEDD FTHV X
7y TLTHH ET,

Python 2 I 2 =7 4 25 OWEHREE EED 7RI NUIZ DR BESL LW R F 2 X v F—va VIZEFENEEA
Tl -®hre>5!

33


https://docutils.sourceforge.io/rst.html
https://www.sphinx-doc.org/
https://github.com/python-doc-ja/python-doc-ja/issues
http://docutils.sourceforge.net/
https://github.com/python/cpython/tree/3.12/Misc/ACKS




8%

BRr>1t>2X

C.1 Python DFESE

Python was created in the early 1990s by Guido van Rossum at Stichting Mathematisch Centrum (CWTI,
see https://www.cwi.nl) in the Netherlands as a successor of a language called ABC. Guido remains

Python’s principal author, although it includes many contributions from others.

In 1995, Guido continued his work on Python at the Corporation for National Research Initiatives (CNRI,

see https://www.cnri.reston.va.us) in Reston, Virginia where he released several versions of the software.

In May 2000, Guido and the Python core development team moved to BeOpen.com to form the BeOpen
PythonLabs team. In October of the same year, the PythonLabs team moved to Digital Creations, which
became Zope Corporation. In 2001, the Python Software Foundation (PSF, see https://www.python.
org/psf/) was formed, a non-profit organization created specifically to own Python-related Intellectual

Property. Zope Corporation was a sponsoring member of the PSF.

All Python releases are Open Source (see https://opensource.org for the Open Source Definition). His-
torically, most, but not all, Python releases have also been GPL-compatible; the table below summarizes

the various releases.

Jy—2 ~R=2 FEE &R GPL-compatible? (1)
0.9.0-1.2 n/a 1991-1995 CWI yes
1.3-152 1.2 1995-1999 CNRI yes
1.6 1.5.2 2000 CNRI no

2.0 1.6 2000 BeOpen.com no
1.6.1 1.6 2001 CNRI ves (2)
2.1 2.0+1.6.1 2001 PSF no
2.0.1 2.0+1.6.1 2001 PSF yes
2.1.1 2.142.0.1 2001 PSF yes
2.1.2 2.1.1 2002 PSF yes
2.1.3 2.1.2 2002 PSF yes

2.2 DI 2.1.1 2001-BifE  PSF yes

35


https://www.cwi.nl
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://opensource.org

Installing Python Modules, 'J1)J—2X 3.12.9

0 IR
(1) GPL-compatible doesn’t mean that we’re distributing Python under the GPL. All Python
licenses, unlike the GPL, let you distribute a modified version without making your changes

open source. The GPL-compatible licenses make it possible to combine Python with other

software that is released under the GPL; the others don’t.

(2) According to Richard Stallman, 1.6.1 is not GPL-compatible, because its license has a choice
of law clause. According to CNRI, however, Stallman’s lawyer has told CNRI’s lawyer that
1.6.1 is "not incompatible” with the GPL.

Guido DFERD T, TNHDV YV —RZARRICL T EE o0%ZL DRI VT 4 TDHR S ATEH L £,

C.2 Terms and conditions for accessing or otherwise using Python

Python software and documentation are licensed under the Python Software Foundation License Version
2.

Starting with Python 3.8.6, examples, recipes, and other code in the documentation are dual licensed
under the PSF License Version 2 and the Zero-Clause BSD license.

Some software incorporated into Python is under different licenses. The licenses are listed with code
falling under that license. See Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software for an incom-

plete list of these licenses.

C.2.1 PYTHON SOFTWARE FOUNDATION LICENSE VERSION 2

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Python Software Foundation ("PSF"), and
the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this

software ("Python") in source or binary form and its associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, PSF hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that PSF's License Agreement and PSF's notice of
copyright, i.e., "Copyright © 2001-2023 Python Software Foundation; All Rights
Reserved" are retained in Python alone or in any derivative version

prepared by Licensee.

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python or any part thereof, and wants to make the
derivative work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby

agrees to include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python.
(RDR—=1ZHE <)

36 18 C &E BLLS51E2 R




Installing Python Modules, J'J—2X 3.12.9

(FiDR— 25 D %)

4. PSF is making Python available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
PSF MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, PSF MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF PYTHON WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. PSF SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON
FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of

its terms and conditiomns.

7. Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship
of agency, partnership, or joint venture between PSF and Licensee. This License
Agreement does not grant permission to use PSF trademarks or trade name in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any

third party.

8. By copying, installing or otherwise using Python, Licensee agrees

to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.2 BEOPEN.COM LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR PYTHON 2.0

BEOPEN PYTHON OPEN SOURCE LICENSE AGREEMENT VERSION 1

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between BeOpen.com ("BeOpen"), having an office at
160 Saratoga Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, and the Individual or Organization
("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this software in source or binary

form and its associated documentation ("the Software").

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this BeOpen Python License Agreement,
BeOpen hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license
to reproduce, analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative
works, distribute, and otherwise use the Software alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that the BeOpen Python License is retained in the

Software, alone or in any derivative version prepared by Licensee.

3. BeOpen is making the Software available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
BEOPEN MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
(RDR=12Hi <)

C.2. Terms and conditions for accessing or otherwise using Python 37



Installing Python Modules, 'J1)J—2X 3.12.9

(FiDR— 25 D %)
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, BEOPEN MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

4. BEOPEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF THE SOFTWARE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF USING,
MODIFYING OR DISTRIBUTING THE SOFTWARE, OR ANY DERIVATIVE THEREOF, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREQF.

5. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of

its terms and conditions.

6. This License Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in all respects
by the law of the State of California, excluding conflict of law provisions.
Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of
agency, partnership, or joint venture between BeOpen and Licensee. This License
Agreement does not grant permission to use BeOpen trademarks or trade names in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party. As an exception, the "BeOpen Python" logos available at
http://www.pythonlabs.com/logos.html may be used according to the permissions
granted on that web page.

7. By copying, installing or otherwise using the software, Licensee agrees to be

bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.3 CNRI LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR PYTHON 1.6.1

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Corporation for National Research
Initiatives, having an office at 1895 Preston White Drive, Reston, VA 20191
("CNRI"), and the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and
otherwise using Python 1.6.1 software in source or binary form and its

associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, CNRI hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version,
provided, however, that CNRI's License Agreement and CNRI's notice of copyright,
i.e., "Copyright © 1995-2001 Corporation for National Research Initiatives; All
Rights Reserved" are retained in Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version

prepared by Licensee. Alternately, in lieu of CNRI's License Agreement,
(RDR—=V ki)

38 18 C & B 51t




Installing Python Modules, J'J—2X 3.12.9

(FiDR— 25 D %)
Licensee may substitute the following text (omitting the quotes): "Python 1.6.1
is made available subject to the terms and conditions in CNRI's License
Agreement. This Agreement together with Python 1.6.1 may be located on the
internet using the following unique, persistent identifier (known as a handle):
1895.22/1013. This Agreement may also be obtained from a proxy server on the
internet using the following URL: http://hdl.handle.net/1895.22/1013".

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 1.6.1 or any part thereof, and wants to make the derivative
work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby agrees to

include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python 1.6.1.

4. CNRI is making Python 1.6.1 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis. CNRI
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF EXAMPLE,
BUT NOT LIMITATION, CNRI MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF
PYTHON 1.6.1 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. CNRI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 1.6.1 FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 1.6.1, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of

its terms and conditions.

7. This License Agreement shall be governed by the federal intellectual property
law of the United States, including without limitation the federal copyright
law, and, to the extent such U.S. federal law does not apply, by the law of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, excluding Virginia's conflict of law provisions.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to derivative works based on Python
1.6.1 that incorporate non-separable material that was previously distributed
under the GNU General Public License (GPL), the law of the Commonwealth of
Virginia shall govern this License Agreement only as to issues arising under or
with respect to Paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of this License Agreement. Nothing in
this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of agency,
partnership, or joint venture between CNRI and Licensee. This License Agreement
does not grant permission to use CNRI trademarks or trade name in a trademark
sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any third

party.

8. By clicking on the "ACCEPT" button where indicated, or by copying, installing
(RDOR=VIFiL)

C.2. Terms and conditions for accessing or otherwise using Python 39




Installing Python Modules, 'J1)J—2X 3.12.9

(FiDR— 25 D %)
or otherwise using Python 1.6.1, Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms and

conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.4 CWI LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR PYTHON 0.9.0 THROUGH 1.2

Copyright © 1991 - 1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum Amsterdam, The
Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted, provided that
the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright
notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that
the name of Stichting Mathematisch Centrum or CWI not be used in advertising or
publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written

prior permission.

STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO
EVENT SHALL STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,
DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
SOFTWARE.

C.2.5 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON DOCUMEN-
TATION

Permission to use, copy, modify, and/or distribute this software for any

purpose with or without fee is hereby granted.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH
REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, DIRECT,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM
LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR
OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

40 18 C & B 51t



Installing Python Modules, J'J—2X 3.12.9

C.3 Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software

This section is an incomplete, but growing list of licenses and acknowledgements for third-party software
incorporated in the Python distribution.

C.3.1 Mersenne Twister

The _random C extension underlying the random module includes code based on a download from
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html. The following are the

verbatim comments from the original code:

A C-program for MT19937, with initialization improved 2002/1/26.
Coded by Takuji Nishimura and Makoto Matsumoto.

Before using, initialize the state by using init_genrand(seed)

or init_by_array(init_key, key_length).

Copyright (C) 1997 - 2002, Makoto Matsumoto and Takuji Nishimura,
A1l rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright

notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the

documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. The names of its contributors may not be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific prior written

permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS

"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT

LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR

A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR

PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF

LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
(RDR=VIZHiEL)

C.3. Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software 41



http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html

Installing Python Modules, 'J1)J—2X 3.12.9

(FiDR— 25 D %)
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Any feedback is very welcome.
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/emt.html

email: m-mat @ math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp (remove space)

C32 VY4 vhk

The socket module uses the functions, getaddrinfo (), and getnameinfo (), which are coded in separate

source files from the WIDE Project, https://www.wide.ad.jp/.

Copyright (C) 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 WIDE Project.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the project nor the names of its contributors
may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software

without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PROJECT OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
0UT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

42 18 C & B 51t



https://www.wide.ad.jp/

Installing Python Modules, J'J—2X 3.12.9

C.3.3 Asynchronous socket services

The test.support.asynchat and test.support.asyncore modules contain the following notice:

Copyright 1996 by Sam Rushing

A1l Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Sam
Rushing not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior

permission.

SAM RUSHING DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE,
INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN
NO EVENT SHALL SAM RUSHING BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.4 Cookie management

The http.cookies module contains the following notice:

Copyright 2000 by Timothy 0'Malley <timo®@alum.mit.edu>

A1l Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software

and its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Timothy 0'Malley not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written

prior permission.

Timothy 0'Malley DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS

SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
(RDOR=V1Fil)

C.3. Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software 43



Installing Python Modules, 'J1)J—2X 3.12.9

(FiDR— 25 D %)
AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL Timothy 0'Malley BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.5 Execution tracing

The trace module contains the following notice:

portions copyright 2001, Autonomous Zones Industries, Inc., all rights...
err... reserved and offered to the public under the terms of the

Python 2.2 license.

Author: Zooko 0'Whielacronx

http://zooko.com/

mailto:zooko@zooko.com

Copyright 2000, Mojam Media, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1999, Bioreason, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Andrew Dalke

Copyright 1995-1997, Automatrix, Inc., all rights reserved.

Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1991-1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum, all rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this Python software and
its associated documentation for any purpose without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in all copies,
and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of neither Automatrix,
Bioreason or Mojam Media be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to

distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission.

44 18 C & BELr 1t



Installing Python Modules, J'J—2X 3.12.9

C.3.6 UUencode and UUdecode functions

The uu module contains the following notice:

Copyright 1994 by Lance Ellinghouse
Cathedral City, California Republic, United States of America.

A1l Rights Reserved
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted,
provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that
both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of Lance Ellinghouse
not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution
of the software without specific, written prior permission.
LANCE ELLINGHOUSE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO
THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCE ELLINGHOUSE CENTRUM BE LIABLE
FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Modified by Jack Jansen, CWI, July 1995:

- Use binascii module to do the actual line-by-line conversion
between ascii and binary. This results in a 1000-fold speedup. The C
version is still 5 times faster, though.

- Arguments more compliant with Python standard

C.3.7 XML Remote Procedure Calls

The xmlrpc.client module contains the following notice:

The XML-RPC client interface is

Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Secret Labs AB
Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Fredrik Lundh

By obtaining, using, and/or copying this software and/or its
associated documentation, you agree that you have read, understood,

and will comply with the following terms and conditions:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its associated documentation for any purpose and without fee is

hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in

(RDR=V1FiL)

C.3. Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software

45




Installing Python Modules, 'J1)J—2X 3.12.9

(FiDR— 25 D %)
all copies, and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Secret Labs AB or the author not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written

prior permission.

SECRET LABS AB AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD
TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL SECRET LABS AB OR THE AUTHOR
BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE
OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.8 test_epoll

The test.test_epoll module contains the following notice:

Copyright (c) 2001-2006 Twisted Matrix Laboratories.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to

the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be

included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

46 18 C & B 51t



Installing Python Modules, J'J—2X 3.12.9

C.3.9 Select kqueue

select EY 2 — Ui kqueue £ ¥ R —7 2 — ZIZOVWTDRDEHEEZEATVET:

Copyright (c) 2000 Doug White, 2006 James Knight, 2007 Christian Heimes
A1l rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the

documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.10 SipHash24

The file Python/pyhash.c contains Marek Majkowski’ implementation of Dan Bernstein’s SipHash24

algorithm. It contains the following note:

<MIT License>

Copyright (c) 2013 Marek Majkowski <marek@popcount.org>

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is

furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in
(RDR=V1FiL)

C.3. Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software 47



Installing Python Modules, 'J1)J—2X 3.12.9

(FiDR— 25 D %)
all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

</MIT License>

Original location:

https://github.com/majek/csiphash/

Solution inspired by code from:
Samuel Neves (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/little)
djb (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/little2)
Jean-Philippe Aumasson (https://131002.net/siphash/siphash24.c)

C.3.11 strtod & dtoa

The file Python/dtoa.c, which supplies C functions dtoa and strtod for conversion of C doubles to and
from strings, is derived from the file of the same name by David M. Gay, currently available from https:
//web.archive.org/web/20220517033456 /http: //www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c. The original file, as retrieved
on March 16, 2009, contains the following copyright and licensing notice:

/sksksk ok ok ok sk ok sk ok ok sk ok sk ke ok sk sk sk e ok sk sk sk sk ok ok sk sk sk ke ok sk sk ok o ok sk sk ok s ok ok sk sk ok sk sk sk sk e ok sk sk sk s sk sk ok ok ok
£ 3

* The author of this software is David M. Gay.

*

*x Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

* Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any
* purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this entire notice
* is included in all copies of any software which is or includes a copy
* or modification of this software and in all copies of the supporting

* documentation for such software.

* THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
* WARRANTY. IN PARTICULAR, NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY

* REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY

* OF THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

*

***************************************************************/

C.3.12 OpenSSL

The modules hashlib, posix, ssl, crypt use the OpenSSL library for added performance if made
available by the operating system. Additionally, the Windows and macOS installers for Python may
include a copy of the OpenSSL libraries, so we include a copy of the OpenSSL license here. For the
o 0 . . .

48 18 C & BELr 1t



https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c
https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c

Installing Python Modules, J'J—2X 3.12.9

Apache License
Version 2.0, January 2004
https://www.apache.org/licenses/

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR USE, REPRODUCTION, AND DISTRIBUTION

1.

Definitions.

"License" shall mean the terms and conditions for use, reproduction,

and distribution as defined by Sections 1 through 9 of this document.

"Licensor" shall mean the copyright owner or entity authorized by

the copyright owner that is granting the License.

"Legal Entity" shall mean the union of the acting entity and all
other entities that control, are controlled by, or are under common
control with that entity. For the purposes of this definition,
"control" means (i) the power, direct or indirect, to cause the
direction or management of such entity, whether by contract or
otherwise, or (ii) ownership of fifty percent (50%) or more of the

outstanding shares, or (iii) beneficial ownership of such entity.

"You" (or "Your") shall mean an individual or Legal Entity

exercising permissions granted by this License.

"Source" form shall mean the preferred form for making modificatioms,
including but not limited to software source code, documentation

source, and configuration files.

"Object" form shall mean any form resulting from mechanical
transformation or translation of a Source form, including but
not limited to compiled object code, generated documentation,

and conversions to other media types.

"Work" shall mean the work of authorship, whether in Source or
Object form, made available under the License, as indicated by a
copyright notice that is included in or attached to the work

(an example is provided in the Appendix below) .

"Derivative Works" shall mean any work, whether in Source or Object
form, that is based on (or derived from) the Work and for which the

editorial revisions, annotations, elaborations, or other modifications

(RDOR=V1Fil)

C.3. Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software

49




Installing Python Modules, 'J1)J—2X 3.12.9

(FiDR— 25 D %)
represent, as a whole, an original work of authorship. For the purposes
of this License, Derivative Works shall not include works that remain
separable from, or merely link (or bind by name) to the interfaces of,

the Work and Derivative Works thereof.

"Contribution" shall mean any work of authorship, including

the original version of the Work and any modifications or additions

to that Work or Derivative Works thereof, that is intentionally
submitted to Licensor for inclusion in the Work by the copyright owner
or by an individual or Legal Entity authorized to submit on behalf of
the copyright owner. For the purposes of this definition, "submitted"
means any form of electronic, verbal, or written communication sent

to the Licensor or its representatives, including but not limited to
communication on electronic mailing lists, source code control systems,
and issue tracking systems that are managed by, or on behalf of, the
Licensor for the purpose of discussing and improving the Work, but
excluding communication that is conspicuously marked or otherwise

designated in writing by the copyright owner as "Not a Contribution."

"Contributor" shall mean Licensor and any individual or Legal Entity
on behalf of whom a Contribution has been received by Licensor and

subsequently incorporated within the Work.

2. Grant of Copyright License. Subject to the terms and conditions of
this License, each Contributor hereby grants to You a perpetual,
worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable
copyright license to reproduce, prepare Derivative Works of,
publicly display, publicly perform, sublicense, and distribute the

Work and such Derivative Works in Source or Object form.

3. Grant of Patent License. Subject to the terms and conditions of
this License, each Contributor hereby grants to You a perpetual,
worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable
(except as stated in this section) patent license to make, have made,
use, offer to sell, sell, import, and otherwise transfer the Work,
where such license applies only to those patent claims licensable
by such Contributor that are necessarily infringed by their
Contribution(s) alone or by combination of their Contribution(s)
with the Work to which such Contribution(s) was submitted. If You
institute patent litigation against any entity (including a
cross-claim or counterclaim in a lawsuit) alleging that the Work

or a Contribution incorporated within the Work constitutes direct
(RDOR=VIFiL)

50 18 C & B 51t




Installing Python Modules, J'J—2X 3.12.9

(FiDR— 25 D %)
or contributory patent infringement, then any patent licenses
granted to You under this License for that Work shall terminate

as of the date such litigation is filed.

4. Redistribution. You may reproduce and distribute copies of the
Work or Derivative Works thereof in any medium, with or without
modifications, and in Source or Object form, provided that You

meet the following conditions:

(a) You must give any other recipients of the Work or

Derivative Works a copy of this License; and

(b) You must cause any modified files to carry prominent notices

stating that You changed the files; and

(c) You must retain, in the Source form of any Derivative Works
that You distribute, all copyright, patent, trademark, and
attribution notices from the Source form of the Work,
excluding those notices that do not pertain to any part of

the Derivative Works; and

(d) If the Work includes a "NOTICE" text file as part of its
distribution, then any Derivative Works that You distribute must
include a readable copy of the attribution notices contained
within such NOTICE file, excluding those notices that do not
pertain to any part of the Derivative Works, in at least one
of the following places: within a NOTICE text file distributed
as part of the Derivative Works; within the Source form or
documentation, if provided along with the Derivative Works; or,
within a display generated by the Derivative Works, if and
wherever such third-party notices normally appear. The contents
of the NOTICE file are for informational purposes only and
do not modify the License. You may add Your own attribution
notices within Derivative Works that You distribute, alongside
or as an addendum to the NOTICE text from the Work, provided
that such additional attribution notices cannot be construed

as modifying the License.

You may add Your own copyright statement to Your modifications and
may provide additional or different license terms and conditions
for use, reproduction, or distribution of Your modifications, or

for any such Derivative Works as a whole, provided Your use,
(RDOR=VIFiL)

C.3. Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software 51




Installing Python Modules, 'J1)J—2X 3.12.9

(FiDR— 25 D %)
reproduction, and distribution of the Work otherwise complies with

the conditions stated in this License.

5. Submission of Contributions. Unless You explicitly state otherwise,
any Contribution intentionally submitted for inclusion in the Work
by You to the Licensor shall be under the terms and conditions of
this License, without any additional terms or conditions.
Notwithstanding the above, nothing herein shall supersede or modify
the terms of any separate license agreement you may have executed

with Licensor regarding such Contributions.

6. Trademarks. This License does not grant permission to use the trade
names, trademarks, service marks, or product names of the Licensor,
except as required for reasonable and customary use in describing the

origin of the Work and reproducing the content of the NOTICE file.

7. Disclaimer of Warranty. Unless required by applicable law or
agreed to in writing, Licensor provides the Work (and each
Contributor provides its Contributions) on an "AS IS" BASIS,
WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF ANY KIND, either express or
implied, including, without limitation, any warranties or conditions
of TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY, or FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. You are solely responsible for determining the
appropriateness of using or redistributing the Work and assume any

risks associated with Your exercise of permissions under this License.

8. Limitation of Liability. In no event and under no legal theory,
whether in tort (including negligence), contract, or otherwise,
unless required by applicable law (such as deliberate and grossly
negligent acts) or agreed to in writing, shall any Contributor be
liable to You for damages, including any direct, indirect, special,
incidental, or consequential damages of any character arising as a
result of this License or out of the use or inability to use the
Work (including but not limited to damages for loss of goodwill,
work stoppage, computer failure or malfunction, or any and all
other commercial damages or losses), even if such Contributor

has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

9. Accepting Warranty or Additional Liability. While redistributing
the Work or Derivative Works thereof, You may choose to offer,
and charge a fee for, acceptance of support, warranty, indemnity,

or other liability obligations and/or rights consistent with this
(RDOR=VIFiL)

52 18 C & B 51t




Installing Python Modules, J'J—2X 3.12.9

(FiDR— 25 D %)
License. However, in accepting such obligations, You may act only
on Your own behalf and on Your sole responsibility, not on behalf
of any other Contributor, and only if You agree to indemnify,
defend, and hold each Contributor harmless for any liability
incurred by, or claims asserted against, such Contributor by reason

of your accepting any such warranty or additional liability.

END OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

C.3.13 expat

The pyexpat extension is built using an included copy of the expat sources unless the build is configured

--with-system-expat:

Copyright (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Center Ltd
and Clark Cooper

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to

the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included

in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.14 libffi

The _ctypes C extension underlying the ctypes module is built using an included copy of the libffi

sources unless the build is configured —-with-system-1ibffi:

C.3. Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software 53




Installing Python Modules, 'J1)J—2X 3.12.9

Copyright (c) 1996-2008 Red Hat, Inc and others.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to

the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included

in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
0UT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.15 zlib

The z1ib extension is built using an included copy of the zlib sources if the zlib version found on the

system is too old to be used for the build:

Copyright (C) 1995-2011 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler

This software is provided 'as-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages

arising from the use of this software.

Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it

freely, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be

appreciated but is not required.

(RDR= ki)

54 18 C & B 51t




Installing Python Modules, J'J—2X 3.12.9

(FiDR— 25 D %)
2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be

misrepresented as being the original software.

3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.

Jean-loup Gailly Mark Adler

jloup@gzip.org madler@alumni.caltech.edu

C.3.16 cfuhash

The implementation of the hash table used by the tracemalloc THEH L TWa Ny ¥ a7 — 71 DHEE
&, cfuhash 70y =27 F DB DITEOZT LT

Copyright (c) 2005 Don Owens
All rights reserved.

This code is released under the BSD license:

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright

notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided

with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the author nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived

from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR

SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
(RDR—DIHi<)

C.3. Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software 55




Installing Python Modules, 'J1)J—2X 3.12.9

(FiDR— 25 D %)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.17 libmpdec

The _decimal C extension underlying the decimal module is built using an included copy of the libmpdec

library unless the build is configured --with-system-libmpdec:

Copyright (c) 2008-2020 Stefan Krah. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright

notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the

documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
0UT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.18 W3C C14N test suite

The C14N 2.0 test suite in the test package (Lib/test/xmltestdata/c14n-20/) was retrieved from
the W3C website at https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/ and is distributed under the 3-clause
BSD license:

56 18 C & B 51t


https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/

Installing Python Modules, J'J—2X 3.12.9

Copyright (c) 2013 W3C(R) (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang),
A1l Rights Reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

* Redistributions of works must retain the original copyright notice,
this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the original copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the W3C nor the names of its contributors may be
used to endorse or promote products derived from this work without

specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT
OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE
OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.19 Audioop

The audioop module uses the code base in g771.c file of the SoX project. https://sourceforge.net/
projects/sox/files/sox/12.17.7/sox-12.17.7 tar.gz

This source code is a product of Sun Microsystems, Inc. and is provided for unrestricted use.

Users may copy or modify this source code without charge.

SUN SOURCE CODE IS PROVIDED AS IS WITH NO WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND IN-
CLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF DESIGN, MERCHANTIBILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR ARISING FROM A COURSE OF DEALING, USAGE OR
TRADE PRACTICE.

Sun source code is provided with no support and without any obligation on the part of Sun

Microsystems, Inc. to assist in its use, correction, modification or enhancement.

SUN MICROSYSTEMS, INC. SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY WITH RESPECT TO THE IN-

C.3. Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software 57



https://sourceforge.net/projects/sox/files/sox/12.17.7/sox-12.17.7.tar.gz
https://sourceforge.net/projects/sox/files/sox/12.17.7/sox-12.17.7.tar.gz

Installing Python Modules, 'J1)J—2X 3.12.9

FRINGEMENT OF COPYRIGHTS, TRADE SECRETS OR ANY PATENTS BY THIS SOFT-
WARE OR ANY PART THEREOF.

In no event will Sun Microsystems, Inc. be liable for any lost revenue or profits or other special,

indirect and consequential damages, even if Sun has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

Sun Microsystems, Inc. 2550 Garcia Avenue Mountain View, California 94043

C.3.20 asyncio

Parts of the asyncio module are incorporated from uvloop 0.16, which is distributed under the MIT

license:

Copyright (c) 2015-2021 MagicStack Inc. http://magic.io

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to

the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be

included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

58 18 C & B 51t


https://github.com/MagicStack/uvloop/tree/v0.16.0

8%

COPYRIGHT

Python and this documentation is:

Copyright © 2001-2023 Python Software Foundation. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 2000 BeOpen.com. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 1995-2000 Corporation for National Research Initiatives. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 1991-1995 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum. All rights reserved.

74t Y ABLUFFHICHET 282 RIERE, BRESAEYR 2B LTS W,

59






TILT 7Ry RS
.o, 11
2to3, 11
>>> 11
__future__, 18
__slots__, 29
U3, 14
Jdl—=F>, 15
Jrxl—4%,19
k=22, 30
XYy, 24
magic, 23
15, 30
Os—=)lx>ya—-5F1 >4, 23
MIBEIE (positional argument), 27
1%
XYy R, 30
%, 18

A

abstract base class, 11

annotation, 11

asynchronous context manager, 12
asynchronous generator, 12
asynchronous generator iterator, 12
asynchronous iterable, 13
asynchronous iterator, 13
awaitable, 13

B

BDFL, 13

binary file, 13
borrowed reference, 13
bytecode, 14
bytes-like object, 14

C

callable, 14

callback, 14
C-contiguous, 15

class variable, 14
complex number, 14
context manager, 15
context variable, 15
contiguous, 15
coroutine function, 15
CPython, 15

D

decorator, 15

descriptor, 16

dictionary, 16

dictionary comprehension, 16
dictionary view, 16
docstring, 16

duck-typing, 16

E

EAFP, 17
expression, 17
extension module, 17

F

f-string, 17

file object, 17

file-like object, 17

filesystem encoding and error
handler, 17

finder, 18

floor division, 18

Fortran contiguous, 15

function annotation, 18

G

garbage collection, 18
generator expression, 19
generator iterator, 19
generic function, 19
generic type, 19

GIL, 19

global interpreter lock, 19

H

hash-based pyc, 20
hashable, 20

IDLE, 20

immutable, 20

import path, 20
importer, 21

importing, 21
interactive, 21
interpreted, 21
interpreter shutdown, 21
iterable, 21

iterator, 21

K

key function, 22

]

keyword argument, 22

L

lambda, 22

LBYL, 22

lexical analyzer, 22
list, 23

list comprehension, 23
loader, 23

M
magic

XYy R, 23
magic method, 23
mapping, 23
meta path finder, 23
metaclass, 23
method resolution order, 24
module, 24
module spec, 24
MRO, 24
mutable, 24

N

named tuple, 24
namespace, 25
namespace package, 25
nested scope, 25
new-style class, 25

O

object, 25
package, 26

parameter, 26
path based finder, 27
path entry, 26
path entry finder, 26
path entry hook, 27
path-like object, 27
PEP, 27
portion, 27
provisional API, 27
provisional package, 28
Python 3000, 28
Python Enhancement Proposals
PEP 1, 27
PEP 238, 18
PEP 278, 31

61



PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP

Installing Python Modules,

JJ—2X 3.12.9

302, 23

343, 15

362, 12, 26
411, 28

420, 25, 27
443,19

483, 19

484, 12, 18, 19, 31, 32
492, 12, 13, 15
498, 17

519, 27

525, 13

526, 12, 32
585, 19

683, 20

3116, 31

3155, 28

Pythonic, 28

Q

qualified name, 28

R

reference count, 29
regular package, 29

S

sequence, 29

set comprehension, 29
single dispatch, 29
slice, 29

soft deprecated, 29
special method, 30
statement, 30

static type checker, 30
strong reference, 30

T

text encoding, 30

text file, 30
triple-quoted string, 31
type, 31

type alias, 31
type hint, 31

U

universal newlines, 31

\%

variable annotation, 32
virtual environment, 32
virtual machine, 32
B, 13

51# (argument), 12

W

KA T TV b (immortal), 20

Z

Zen of Python, 32

62

]



	重要用語集
	基本的な使い方
	どうすればいいの...？
	... pip を 3.4 より前のバージョンの Python でインストールするには？
	... パッケージを現在のユーザ用のみにインストールするには？
	... 科学技術計算用の Python パッケージをインストールするには？
	... インストールされた複数のバージョンの Python を並行して使うには？

	よくあるインストールに関する問題
	Linux で、システムの Python 内にインストールする
	pip がインストールされていない
	バイナリの拡張のインストール

	用語集
	About this documentation
	Contributors to the Python documentation

	歴史とライセンス
	Python の歴史
	Terms and conditions for accessing or otherwise using Python
	PYTHON SOFTWARE FOUNDATION LICENSE VERSION 2
	BEOPEN.COM LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR PYTHON 2.0
	CNRI LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR PYTHON 1.6.1
	CWI LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR PYTHON 0.9.0 THROUGH 1.2
	ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON DOCUMENTATION

	Licenses and Acknowledgements for Incorporated Software
	Mersenne Twister
	ソケット
	Asynchronous socket services
	Cookie management
	Execution tracing
	UUencode and UUdecode functions
	XML Remote Procedure Calls
	test_epoll
	Select kqueue
	SipHash24
	strtod と dtoa
	OpenSSL
	expat
	libffi
	zlib
	cfuhash
	libmpdec
	W3C C14N test suite
	Audioop
	asyncio


	Copyright
	索引
	索引

